
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Greener Select 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 at 5.00 
pm 
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 8 February 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Cook on (01635) 519475 
e-mail: dcook@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Greener Select Committee to be held on Wednesday, 16 February 2011 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Roger Hunneman, 

Tim Metcalfe, Tony Vickers (Vice-Chairman) and Emma Webster 
(Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Paul Bryant, Manohar Gopal, Owen Jeffery and Alan Macro 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14th December 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Information Item - Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 7 - 28 
 Purpose: This is an information item only. 

 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Roger Hunneman, Tim Metcalfe, Tony Vickers (Vice-Chairman) and 
Emma Webster (Chairman) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Howard Bairstow 
 
PART I 
 

16. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Tony Vickers declared an interest in Agenda Item 5, but reported that, as his 
interest was not personal and prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

18. Waste Management 
The Committee considered a verbal update (Agenda Item 4) concerning actions arising 
from their previous discussion regarding flytipping and waste management. 

Andrew Deacon, Waste Manager, attended the meeting to answer the questions raised 
by Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and any other 
questions Members had. 

Members informed Andrew Deacon that representatives from Sovereign Housing had 
indicated that fly tipping had increased since the Council removed free of charge bulky 
waste collection.  There had been incidents of furniture being left in tenants front gardens 
as they did not wish to or could not afford to have them removed.   

Andrew Deacon replied that incidents of fly tipping were recorded and that since the new 
waste management contract had been introduced there had been no noticeable change 
in the level of fly tipping and last year saw a drop in incidents.  Data for fly tipping of large 
bulky waste was reported by the Environment Agency, and this could be monitored and 
reported back to the Select Committee every six months if required. 

With regards to Sovereign Housing’s view that fly tipping was on the increase, Members 
were informed that this was due to the way Sovereign Housing recorded their figures.  
The Council recorded incidents
[...]
t there were problems 
for farmers with some of the new swing gates that although allowed better access 
to the countryside also allowed livestock to escape.  

• There needed to be better education or information made available to the type of 
access that was permitted under right of way legislation.  

Page 3



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

• It was noted that the majority of people who broke the speed limit on country roads 
was local traffic. 

• As the Local Transport Plan encouraged joined up cycle routes it should also 
include joined up walking routes. 

• It was suggested that the Council should consider joint service arrangements with 
other authorities to help maximise resources and help others learn from the good 
work undertaken in west Berkshire.  

• Parish Councils should be encouraged to develop community circuits to improve 
access and highlight problem areas throughout the district. 

• The Council should ask national Government to simplify legislation to make it 
easier for compromises between landowners and interest groups to be met. It was 
felt that current legislation was a hindrance when trying to find compromises when 
looking at rights of way access.         

Resolved that: The report and evidence given be noted.  

20. Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) regarding renewable energy in West 
Berkshire. 

Adrian Slaughter, Building Energy Officer, attended the meeting to present a report 
responding to two motions of Council regarding renewable energy.   

Members were informed that recently there had been a number of developments relating 
to sources of renewable energy, encouraging administrations to adopt a more proactive 
stance to national and local targets.  

When the Government extended the benefits that could be gained under the ‘Feed in 
Tariff’ officers talked to suppliers to assess the best way of increasing the amount of 
renewable energy 
[...]
tion centre proposed for Padworth could also include 
information regarding renewable energy.  It was noted that the Thatcham 
Discovery Centre already provided such education facilities.  

• Members accepted the recommendations proposed in the report and asked for an 
update on progress at the March 2011 meeting. 

Resolved that:  

• The Local Strategic Partnership were best placed for taking on responsibility for, 
and producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

• That the Council’s Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy on 
renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council’s estate that included school 
buildings. 

• That the Council examine ways in helping / facilitating others to take up projects 
under the Localism Bill.  

• That the Council should investigate introducing a loan scheme to assist schools 
undertaking renewable energy projects.  

21. Work Programme 
Members suggested that the following items should be considered for inclusion on the 
Greener Select Committee’s Work Programme: 

• An update on the renewable energy be provided at the March 2011 meeting. 
• That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Select Committee scope a potential 
review into planning policy and waste management.   

• That an update on the Local Strategic Partnership’s work on fuel poverty be 
presented at the March 2011 meeting. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

Title of Report: 
Council Motion - Renewable Energy In 
West Berkshire  

Report to be 
considered by: 

Special Council 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To report back the findings of the Greener Select 
Committee's deliberations into two separate but 
related Council motions concerning renewable energy. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That the Council agrees that: 
1. The Local Strategic Patnership are best placed 

for taking on responsibility for, and producing, a 
West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

2. That the Council's Energy Team finalise an 
Energy Strategy, to include policy on renewable 
energy, for West Berkshire Council's estate that 
includes school buildings.  

3. That the Council examine ways in helping / 
facilitating others to take up projects under the 
Localism Bill. 

4. That the Council investigates introducing a loan 
scheme to assist schools undertaking 
renewable energy projects.   

 
Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To respond to a petition to Council regarding renewable 
energy.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

None. 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Report to the Greener Select Committee – Appendix 1. 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Setting the Council’s position with regards to renewable energy.  
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 7



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

20/01/11 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: David Cook 
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer 
Tel. No.: 01635 519475 
E-mail Address: dcook@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: This report identifies a need for a West Berkshire Renewable 

Energy Strategy in support of UK targets and also explains that 
an overarching Energy Strategy is currently being developed for 
West Berkshire Council. Production of these Strategies / Policies 
will be done in consultation with local stakeholders and Council 
Services to ensure that implications for Council policy are clearly 
understood. 

Financial: The introducti
[...]
erefore resolves:  
(e) To take urgent and concerted action to stimulate renewable 

electricity generation within West Berkshire with the objective of achieving the 
18.5 MW target by 2016; 

(f) To be equally vigorous in seeking to meet emerging targets for the generation 
of heat and other forms of energy using renewable technologies.”  

and 

1.5 “This Council: 

1.             Welcomes the recent statement from Climate Change Secretary Chris Huhne 
that local authorities are to be allowed to sell surplus electricity generated by 
renewable technologies to the national grid; 

2.              Notes that early estimates from the LGA suggest that across the country this 
could yield anything up to £100 million per year; 

3.             Also notes that this will drastically reduce any disincentive to investing in 
photovoltaics and other renewables on Council buildings, currently imposed by 
the high capital cost, and indeed that it could provide a valuable source of 
income assisting the Council in maintaining its services in these difficult financial 
times; 

Page 9



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

4.             And therefore resolves to move swiftly towards maximising the potential to 
generate environmentally sustainable green energy on its offices, schools, 
leisure centres and other property.” 

 
2. Greener Select Committee 

2.1 At the meeting of the Greener Select Committee on 14th December 2010 members 
considered a report from the Council’s Building Energy Officer in response to the 
two motions to Council.   

2.2 The report is attached as Appendix 1 and should be used as a reference point to 
the discussions undertaken by the Greener Select Committee and the reasoning 
behind this reports recommendations.  

2.3 Members were informed that recently there had been a number of developments 
relating to sources of renewable energy, encouraging administrations to adopt a 
more proactive stance to national and local targets.  

2.4 The Select Committee were provided with background information setting out the 
legislative framework behind the Council’s current targets and the current position 
regarding powers and incentives to produce renewable energy.  

2.5 As there was no overall local authority target within the South East Plan the 
Greener Select Committee endorsed officers recommendation that the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) be best placed for taking on the responsibility for a 
West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy.   

2.6 Even though overall responsibility for driving forward this strategy would be with the 
LSP the select committee also agreed with officers’ recommendation that the 
Council should have its own Energy Strategy in place.  The Select Committee also 
requested the addition of school properties within the Council’s definition of its 
estates. 

2.7 The Select Committee also requested that two additional recommendations be 
added:   

2.8 Members requested that officers examine ways, under the Localism Bill, to help 
organisations and communities wishing to establish projects such as Community 
Land Trusts. 

2.9 Members also requested that the Council investigate the possibility of introducing a 
loan scheme for schools wishing to introduce their own projects.  This would enable 
schools to borrow money without having to get written permission from the 
Secretary of State.  

Recommendations 

2.10 The Local Strategic Partnership are best placed for taking on responsibility for, and 
producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

2.11 That the Council’s Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy on 
renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council’s estate that includes school 
buildings. 

Page 10



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

2.12 That the Council examine ways in helping / facilitating others to take up projects 
under the Localism Bill.  

2.13 That the Council investigates introducing a loan scheme to assist schools 
undertaking renewable energy projects.  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Report to the Greener Select Committee 14th December 2010.  
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Officers Consulted: John Ashworth and Adrian Slaughter. 

Trade Union: Not Applicable. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

 Appendix 1 

Title of Report: Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Greener Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14th December 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: N/A 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

This report is in response to two separate but related 
Council motions, dated March and September 2010, 
concerning renewable energy within West Berkshire 
and West Berkshire Council. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

1)  That the LSP Greener Partnership are best 
 placed for taking on responsibility for, and 
 producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy 
 Strategy.  
2) That the Council Energy Team finalise an 
 Energy Strategy, to include policy on renewable 
 energy, for West Berkshire Council.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To set out the Council's current position regards 
renewable energy in West Berkshire 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

'The Energy Act 2008', 'The Climate Change Act 2008', 
'The UK Renewable Energy Strategy 2009', 'Berkshire 
Renewable Energy - 2020, Evidence Base & 
Recommendations' 2010. 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Responding to motions presented to Council. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

01 December 2010 
 

Contact Officer 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Roger Hunneman, Tim Metcalfe, Tony Vickers (Vice-Chairman) and 
Emma Webster (Chairman) 
 

Also Present:  David Cook (Principal Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle 
 

PART I 
 

22. Minutes 
The Chairman informed Members that this Special Meeting of the Greener Select 
Committee had been convened at the request of Council to approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting to allow Council to make an informed decision on the Select 
Committees response to two motions to Council regarding renewable energy.  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

It was agreed that if there was a desire to make an amendment to recommendation 4 to 
extend the scheme to community groups this could be proposed at Council on 3 March 
2011. 

The proposed new recommendation could therefore read ‘That the Council 
investigates introducing a loan scheme to assist schools and community groups 
undertaking renewable energy projects‘. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
indicated that they would be happy to propose and second the Amendment. 

23. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

24. Information Item - Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 
David Cook briefed Members on the Council Motion report concerning Renewable 
Energy in West Berkshire. The report was only for information. 

Members noted the report.  

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.10 pm and closed at 5.45 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


